

No. 19-1069

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, LTD.,
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
and ELI LILLY & COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT
COUNCIL 82 HEALTH CARE FUND, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

March 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT
THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CREATE
A RICO EXCEPTION TO ARTICLE III'S
INJURY-IN-FACT REQUIREMENT 8

II. ONLY THIS COURT CAN PREVENT THE
LOWER COURTS FROM EVADING CIVIL
RICO'S CRUCIAL PROXIMATE-CAUSE RE-
QUIREMENT 15

III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO STEM THE TIDE
OF CIVIL RICO ABUSE INVITED BY THE
DECISION BELOW 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	7, 19, 22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	15
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	1,7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	1, 12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	7
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	13
<i>Emp’r Teamsters-Local Nos. 175/505 Health</i> <i>& Welfare Trust Fund v. Bristol Myers Squibb</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D. W.Va. 2013)	18
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	12
<i>Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)	14

	Page(s)
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	6
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	9
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	8, 9, 19, 24
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	2, 7, 15, 19
<i>In re Actos Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 6:11-MD-2299, 2017 WL 3033134 (W.D. La. July 17, 2017)	10, 20
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Int’l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	8
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 11
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)	21

	Page(s)
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>RJR Nabisco Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	1
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	22
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	1, 6, 9, 12, 13
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 693 (2013).....	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989).....	20
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18

	Page(s)
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</i> 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	9
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	8
18 U.S.C. § 1961	1
18 U.S.C. § 1963	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	9, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)	23
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	13
Pamela H. Busy, <i>Private Justice,</i> 76 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2002)	24
Nicholas L. Nybo, <i>A Three-Ring Circus: The Exploitation of Civil RICO, How Treble Damages Caused It, and Whether Rule 11 Can Remedy the Abuse,</i> 18 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 19 (2013)	23
Anne B. Poulin, <i>RICO: Something for Everyone,</i> 35 Vill. L. Rev. 853 (1990)	22
Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>Introductory Remarks and a Comment on Civil RICO's Remedial Provisions,</i> 43 Vand. L. Rev. 623 (1990)	23

	Page(s)
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 St. Mary's L.J. 5 (1989)	22
Restatement of Torts (1938)	14
Petra J. Rodrigues, <i>The Civil RICO Racket: Fighting Back with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11</i> , 64 St. John's L. Rev. 931 (1990)	22
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1993).....	12
Jill Wieber Lens, <i>Honest Confusion: The Purpose of Compensatory Damages in Tort and Fraudulent Misrepresentation</i> , 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 231 (2011).....	14
